

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, a Lawful
Permanent Resident of the U.S.; MIRNA S., a Lawful
Permanent Resident of the U.S.; and VICENTA S., a
U.S. Citizen,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of
America, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Nadia Dahab (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
nadia@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org

Andrew J. Pincus (D.D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN MEXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de Mexico, 11560
Telephone: (502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
JAC Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
labonihoq@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Immigrant Visa System	3
B. The Proclamation and Its Implementation	7
C. The Plaintiffs and Their Families	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE.....	20
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR APA CLAIM.....	23
A. Defendants’ Implementation and Enforcement of the Proclamation Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Not in Accordance with Law	23
B. Defendants’ Likely Counterarguments Fail.....	32
III. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	36
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Alliance to Save Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Eng’rs</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	34
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	42
* <i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	33
* <i>Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25, 28, 30
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	33
* <i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	25, 28, 30
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	40
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32
* <i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 2020 WL 532392 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 3, 2020)	25, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	41
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19

<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	33
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	31
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	23, 36
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019)	40
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018)	19
* <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
* <i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	30, 36
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	24, 25, 26
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	31
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. Partnership v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	24
* <i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 218 F. Supp.3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016)	43
<i>Hastings v. Judicial Conference of the United States</i> , 829 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	33, 36, 40
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	39
* <i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 669 (D. Md. 2020)	25, 28

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)	37, 38
<i>Jackson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010)	37
<i>Kaho v. Ilchert</i> , 765 F.2d 877 (9th Cir.1985)	27
<i>Kaliski v. Dist. Dir. of Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 620 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980)	4, 27
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	38
<i>Lau v. Kiley</i> , 563 F.2d 543 (2d Cir.1977).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	37
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Trump</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019).....	31
* <i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020).....	31, 32
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Mufti v. Gonzales</i> , 174 F. App’x 303 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31

* <i>Nguyen v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 2020 WL 252720 (D.D.C. May 18, 2020).....	20, 21, 22
* <i>Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp.3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	42
<i>Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
* <i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Pickett v. Hous. Auth of Cook Cty.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	42
<i>Ragbir v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1446407 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2018).....	38
<i>Romeiro de Silva v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>Sanchez v. McAleenan</i> , 2020 WL 607032 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2020)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
* <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 926 F. 3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Sterling Commercial Credit-Mich., LLC v. Phx. Indus. I, LLC</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d. 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 867 F.2d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Timpinaro v. S.E.C.</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31

<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1645 (2017).....	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21, 36
* <i>Vulupala v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 601887 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)	35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19, 42
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Yavari v. Pompeo</i> , 2019 WL 6720995 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019).....	33

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	33
* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1104.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	3, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	28, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	13, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	4
8 C.F.R. § 205.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.14.....	4

22 C.F.R. § 42.41	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.51	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.54	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.61	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.73	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.82	43

Other Authorities

Anita Kumar, <i>Trump expected to broaden foreign worker bans</i> , Politico (May 25, 2020)	8
<i>Proclamation Suspending Entry of Immigrants Who Present Risk to the U.S. Labor Market During the Economic Recovery Following the COVID-19 Outbreak</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 23,441 (Apr. 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of State—Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Presidential Proclamations on Novel Coronavirus</i> (last updated May 26, 2020)	29
U.S. Dep’t of State—Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Proclamation Suspending Entry of Immigrants Who Present Risk to the U.S. Labor Market During the Economic Recovery Following the COVID-19 Outbreak</i> (last updated Apr. 23, 2020)	9
U.S. Dep’t of State—Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Suspension of Routine Visa Services</i> (last updated March 20, 2020)	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i>	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 29, 30, 31
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>June 2020 Visa bulletin</i>	5, 6
U.S. Embassy and Consulates in Mexico, <i>Status of U.S. Consular Operations in Mexico in Light of COVID-19</i> (Apr. 13, 2020)	7
